

No. 04-631

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN RICHARDS,  
in his official capacity as Secretary,  
Kansas Department of Revenue,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI NATION,  
*Respondent.*

On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeal  
For The Tenth Circuit

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES, THE  
PETROLEUM MARKETERS ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICA, AND THE SOCIETY OF INDEPENDENT  
GASOLINE MARKETERS OF AMERICA,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, RICHARDS

WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY  
J. SCOTT DETAMORE\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
MOUNTAIN STATES  
LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES, THE PETROLEUM MARKETERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, AND THE SOCIETY OF INDEPENDENT GASOLINE MARKETERS OF AMERICA.....	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT INVENTED AND APPLIED A PRE-EMPTION JURISPRUDENCE PREVIOUSLY UNKNOWN, WITH FAR-REACHING AND DISASTROUS CONSEQUENCES .....	9
A. <i>Colville</i> Requires An Accommodation Of Kansas' Interest In Raising Revenues To Support Essential State Services, Which Is Achieved By Comparing And Balancing Those Interests With Those Of The Tribe ...	10
1. The State may tax on-reservation economic activity of non-tribal members irrespective of the economic impact on the Tribe .....	10
2. The Court must balance the interests of Tribes and States in raising revenue and determine, in the case of conflict, which interest predominates .....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Tenth Circuit Invented A New Concept Of Product Value Inconsistent With This Court's Precedent.....	13
1. Product value in <i>Colville</i> consists of the activities of businesses that add to the marketable price of a product .....	13
2. The Tenth Circuit misunderstood product value and ignored where it was contributed, relying only on why the product was purchased.....	15
C. The Tenth Circuit Failed To Compare The Provision Of Governmental Services To The Purchasers Of Motor Fuel By The Tribe And By Kansas .....	19
D. The Tenth Circuit Ignored That The Significant Geographic Component Of Sovereignty Favors Kansas .....	21
E. There Is No Tradition Of Tribal Sovereignty Involved In Sales Of Motor Fuel Purchased Off-Reservation.....	22
F. If Upheld, The Tenth Circuit's Ruling Will Lead To Unmanageable And Unpredictable State Taxation, Commercial Chaos, And Endless Litigation.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	6, 17
<i>Central Machinery Co. v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980) .....	21
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corporation v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Gila River Indian Community v. Waddell</i> , 91 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Commission of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	11
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) .....	5, 9, 18
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) .....	18, 22
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	26
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Richards</i> , 379 F.3d 979 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982) .....	21
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983) .....	22, 23
<i>Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community v. State of Arizona</i> , 50 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Trinova Corporation v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	22
<i>Yaupai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Scott</i> , 117 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>certiorari denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1076 (1998) .....	19
STATUTES	
Indian Trader Statutes: 25 U.S.C. §§ 261-264 .....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Energy Analysts International, <i>The Convenience Store Industry vs. Hypermarkets: Strategies for Competition</i> (2002) .....	3, 25
MapQuest.com .....	4
Merriam-Webster OnLine, <a href="http://www.webster.com">http://www.webster.com</a> .....	13
